
THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

2 June 1967•

His Worship, Che Reeve,
and Members of Che Council.

Genclemen: Re: Parade Floac.

Council approved a compeciclon for arc scudencs In Che 
Burnaby School syscem for Che design of Che 1967 Parade Floac.

Professor Samuel Black, Faculcy of Educacion, Universi­
ty of Bricish Columbia, kindly consenced co judge Che compeciclon.

The winners of Che compeclcion are as follows:

Senior High Schools:

Wendy Eeckhout, 3754 ForesC Screec, Burnaby 1,B.C. - $ 100.00

Secondary Schools:
Sharon SmelCzer, 5511 PaCCerson Avenue, Burnaby 1, B.C.- 5.00
Barbara Gacco, 6035 Nelson Avenue, Burnaby 1, B. C. - 5.00
Lorraine Iiatecha, 4352 Moscrop Screet, Burnaby 1, B.C. - 5.00
Linda Hoppe, 6449 Selma Avenue, Burnaby 1, B. C. • 5.00
Laird O'Connor, 5369 Norfolk Screec, Burnaby 2, B.C. - 5.00

Sleroencarv Schools:
(Rodney Zerr, 3931 Union Screec, Burnaby 2, B. C. 
(Ronald Threlfall, 4331 William Screec, Burnaby 2, B.C, 
Jane Rushworch, 7735 Cumberland Screec, Burnaby 3,B.C, 
Naomi Calder, 7327 6ch Screec, Burnaby 2, B. C.
Roberc BaCyi, 3762 Burke Screec, Burnaby 1, B. C.
Judy FosCer, 4038 MacDonald Avenue Burnaby B.C.

5.00

5.CO
5.00
5.00
5.00

Escimaces of Che cose of producing Che floac from Che 
winning designs were obtained. The escimaced costs ranged from $3,500.00 to $7,000.00.

A meeting was held with a Committee from the Burnaby 
Junior Chamber of Commerce and the design submicced by William (Bill) Merret, 4222 Hazel­
wood Crescent, was selected. The 1966 float frame and this design can be modified to 
produce a very atcractive parade floac for the year 1967. The estimated cosC is $2,500.00.

Council authorized che purchase of a motorized floac 
chassis at an estimated cost of $1,500.00. The order was held pending a final decision 
on the design. In che evenc che "Merrec" design is selected, che chassis approved by 
Council will not be required for 1967.

The Burnaby Junior Chamber of Commerce is once again 
willing to be responsible for the floac entered in any parade in che following areas for 
$100.00 for each parade:

Burnaby 
Vancouver 
Wesc Vancouver 
North Vancouver

Port Moody 
Port Coquitlam 
Coquitlam 
New Westminster 
Richmond

$100.00
The cost of transportation would be additional to che 

for any parades entered oucslde Che above mentioned areas.

are:
Two parades are being considered at this time. They

The Centennial Parade - July 1st.
The P.M.E. Parade - August 19th.

(

5 3 (

2)

THE CORPOIIATIOK OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY 

2 June 1967. 

His Worship, the Reeve, 
and Members of the Council. 

Gentlemen: Re: Parade Float. 

Council approved a competition for art students in the 
Burnaby School system for the design of the 1967 Parade Float, 

Professor Samuel Black, Faculty of Education, Universi• 
ty of British Columbia, kindly consented to judge the competition. 

The winners of the competition are as follows: 

~enior High Schools: 

Hendy Eeckhout, 3754 Forest Street, Burnaby l,B.C. $ 100.00 

Secondary Schools: 
Sharon Smeltzer, 5511 Patterson Avenue, Burnaby 1, B.c.- 5,00 
Barbara Gatto, 6035 ,ielaon Avenue, Burnaby l, B. C, 5.00 
Lorraine 1-latecha, 4352 lbscrop Street, Burnaby 1, B,C, - 5.00 
Linda Hoppe, 6449 Selma Avenue, Burnaby 1, B. C. 5,00 
Laird O'Connor, 5369 Norfolk Street, BJmaby 2, B,C. 5.00 

Elementary Schools: 
(Rodney Zerr, 3931 Union Street, Burnaby 2, B. C. • ) 
(Ronald Threlfall, 4331 William Street, Burnaby 2, B.C. • ) 
Jane Rushworth, 7735 Cumberland Street, Burnaby 3,B.C, • 
Naomi Calder, 7327 6th Street, Burnaby 2, B, C. 
Robert Batyi, 3762 Burke Street, Burnaby 1, B, c. 
Judy Foster, 4038 MacDonald Avenue Burnaby B,C. 

s.oo 

s.co 
s.oo 
s.oo 
5,00 

Estimates of the cost of producing the float from the 
winning designs were obtained. The estimated costs ranged from $3,500.00 to $7,000.00. 

A meeting was held with a Committee from the Burnaby 
Junior Chamber of Commerce and the design submitted by William (Bill) Merret, 4222 Hazel• 
wood -::rescent, was selected. The 1966 float frame and this design can be modified to 
produce a very attractive parade float for the year 1967. The estimated cost is $2,500.00. 

Council authorized the purchase of a motorized float 
chassis at an estimated cost of ~l,500.00, The order was held pending a final decision 
on the design, In the event the ''Merret" design is selected, the chassis approved by 
::ouncil will not be required for 1967, 

The Burnaby Junior Chamber of Commerce is once again 
willing to bP. responsible for the float entered in any parade in the following areas for 
$100.00 for each parade: 

Burnaby 
Vancouver 
West Vancouver 
North Vancouver 

Port !body 
Port Coquit lam 
Coquitlam 
New Westminster 
Richmond 

The cost of transportation would be additional to the 
$100,00 for any parades entered outside the above mentioned areas, 

Two parades are being considered at this time, They 
are: 

The Centennial Parade - July 1st. 
The P.tl.E, Parade - August 19th, 

( ........ 2) 

5J( 

' ' 

(. 



Page 2
REPORT OF ASSIST. MON.MANAGER 
RE PARADE FLOAT 
2 June 1967.

The Burnaby Junior Chamber of Commerce will be res­
ponsible for:

(a) Transportation and accommodation of individuals 
to ensure:

(i) Proper entry of the float in the 
various parades;

(ii) Manning and operating the float

(b) Transportation, accommodation and chaperone for Miss 
Burnaby and attendants to and from the float.

(c) Payment of expenses incidental to the proper presenta­
tion of the float, e.g. flowers, hair arrangements for 
the girls, et cetera.

(d) Care of the float in the parade areas.

(a) Producing the float.

(b) Transporcation of the float to and from the parade sites.

(c) Maintenance.

(d) Insurance.

(e) Providing Motor power.

It is recommended that:

(a) The awards be presented to the winners by the Reeve at a Council meeting.

(b) The 1966 float and the design submitted by William Merrett be modified to 
produce the 1967 float.

(c) A special award of $50.00 be granted to William (Bill) Merrett.

(d) The offer of the Burnaby Junior Chamber of Commerce to assist in the presentation 
of the float be accepted.

(e) The estimate of $3,500.00 be approved.

Respectfully submitted, on behalf of the Chairman of the Publicity Coomictee

during parades;

The Corporation is to be responsible for:

The estimated costs are as follows:

(a) Production of float
(b) J.C.'s expenses - 2 parades
(c) Maintenance
(d) Motive power
(e) Insurance and Miscellaneous

$ 2,500.00
200.00
200.00
200.00
400.00

$ 3,500.00

ASSISTANT MUNICIPAL MANAGER,
E. A. Fountain,

EAF :eb

531

I 
i 
I 

' 

Page 2 
REPORT OF ASSIST, MUN.MANAGER 
RE PARADE FLOAT 
2 June 1967. 

The Burnaby Junior Chamber of Commerce will be res-
ponsible for: 

(a) Transportation and accommodation of individuals 
to ensure: 

(i) Proper entry of the float in the 
various parades; 

(ii) Manning and operating the float 
durbg parades; 

(b) Transportation, accom.~odation and chaperone for Miss 
Burnaby and attendants to and from the float, 

(c) Payment of expenses incidental to the proper presenta­
tion of the float, e.g. flowers, hair arrangements for 
the girls, et cetera. 

(d) Care of the float in the parade areas. 

The Corporation is to be responsible for: 

(a) Producing the float. 

(b) Transporcation of the float to and from the parade sites. 

(c) Maintenance. 

(d) Insurance. 

(e) Providing Motor power. 

The estimated costs are as follows: 

(a) Production of float $ 2,500,00 
(b) J,C.'s expenses - 2 parades 200.00 
(c) l-laintena,1ce 200.00 
(d) Motive power 200.00 
(e) Insurance and Miscellaneous 400,00 

$ 3,500.00 

I; is recommended that: 

(a) The awards be presented to the winners by the Reeve at a Council meeting. 

(b) 'i.'he 1966 float and the design submitted by William Merrett be modified to 
produce the 1967 float. 

(c) A special award of $50.00 be granted to William (Bill) Merrett. 

(d) The offer of the Burnaby Junior Chamber of Commerce to assist in the presentation 
of the float be accepted. 

(e) The ~stimate of $3,500.00 be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, on behalf of the ~hairman of the Publicity Counittee, 
_,,,..., . 

., ~.,-,;:, .. ~-~- ,:. 

EAF:eb 

-> ~/ -X--,,u,4,$? 
$;,r--?'." ,r,r•H-

E. A. Fountain, 
ASSISTANT MUNICIPAL MANAGER, 

53) 


